CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AG	ςγ.		
	2	5	
DEDARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH			

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPL ID PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION N 050026				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/03/2009	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE DRIVE, LA MESA, CA 91942	SAN DIEGO COUNTY	(
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO REFERENCED TO THE APPR	N SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLE DATE
	California Department Entity Reported Incide Inspection of the fac allegation(s) reported findings of a full inspec	esents the findings of of Public Health during: nt visit # CA00175238. ility was limited to the spe I and does not represent ction the facility. alifornia Department of P	ecific the			
ă	"immediate jeopardy the licensee's nonc	nr purposes of this se 'means a situation in w ompliance with one or r sure has caused, or is like 'death to the patient	vhich more			
	assigned responsibility (2) Development, m of written policies a with other appropri administration. Polici governing body. Pro	f the medical staff shall for: aintenance and implement and procedures in consult ate health professionals es shall be approved by cedures shall be approved d medical staff where suc	ation ation and the d by			
		pital's surgical team perfor PUT prior to commencing	rmed			
Event ID:	W/MOT11		2009 12:49:3	1PM		

	NIA HEALTH AND HUMAN MENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH	-	. ,	~	- e		
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NU				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
050026				B. WING		04/03	/2009
NU SA MANDALINA DAMA DA	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ONT HOSPITAL		STREET ADDRESS		P CODE DRIVE, LA MESA, CA 91942 SAN DII	EGO COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Event ID	Procedures (#46832.9 Documented in the Patient R, a 93 year hospital emergency	R's brain. The en ognize that the rig ad been incorrectly the surgery. T ed, a portion of the and the brain was ef- gical team realized ble to find bleeding ble team failed to re- tient R's head was resulted in the st to endure extend al anesthesia while ry on the correct side d medical records of with policy and pro- for Surgical an 9). history and physic old man who pres- v department of ns were complete sulting physicians, dated 1/13/09, 1/1 hysicians concluded optoms consistent w the brain. The o- (bleeding in the R, and documented on have been located arved over the nex- ticians determined move the hematom	ght side of marked by he surgical e right side exposed and d the error in the right cognize that the correct 93 year old, ed time in the surgical of Patient R cedure titled nd Invasive al was that ented to the n 1/13/09. ed by the along with 4/09 1/15/09, that Patient vith bleeding diagnosis of brain) was d throughout d on the left t two days, that surgery a from the	12:49.3	Title 2270223 1) All Operating Room sta educated on the Universa policy and Time Out proce including the requirement staff and physicians to pa actively participate in the each actively participating verifying the correct patie procedure, correct side, c at morning report. Responsible Party: OR Nu Manager or designee Date Completed: 01/19/0 2) Hospital staff and Physic were educated on the United Protocol policy and processing signed attestations of controls Responsible Party: Manage Date Completed: 01/20/0 3) Implemented Universa Critical Thinking education and post-test. Responsible Party: Manage Date Completed: 01/20/0 3) Implemented Universa Critical Thinking education and post-test. Responsible Party: Manage Date Completed: 01/20/0 3) Implemented Universa Critical Thinking education and post-test. Responsible Party: Manage Date Completed: 01/20/0 3) Implemented Universa Critical Thinking education and post-test. Responsible Party: Manage Date Completed: 01/20/0 3) Implemented Universa Critical Thinking education Active State St	I Protocol edure, for ALL use and Time Out, g in ent, correct orrect site rse 09 sicians versal dure and hpletion gers or 09 I Protocol h module	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGE ''CY

AME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1100 000000	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 1 5 GROSSMONT CENTER			/2009
	1100 000000				
NOSSMON NOSTIAL		o on ocomon o en en			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	Normal Sector Se	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLET DATE
Continued From page	2				i
members of the sur- operating room su According to th documentation S Anesthesiologist 1, R 11:20 a.m. to perform The TIME OUT pro- surgical team stoppin making an incision of the correct surgery, correct body part hospital's procedure Surgical and Invasiv definition of TIME O admission to the o and induction of completion of pr immediately prior to entire team must pa doing and focus the that the identity Additionally, the corr done, and the site/s confirmed." The entire surgical te and then began th (right) side of th- proceeded to remov skull of Patient R, bleeding (hematoma) The operative report Surgeon 1 provided th	urgeon 1, Surge IN 1, RN 2, and ST 1 the required TIME OUT. Secondary consisted of the ing the surgical process to assure that they we on the correct patient, and side. As defined titled, Universal Prot ve Procedures (#48632 UT: "Time out means the perating room/procedur anesthesia (if ap repping and draping the start of the procedur anesthesia (if ap repping and draping the start of the procedur air attention and verbal of the patient is ectness of the procedur ide for that procedure eam all agreed to the p e surgery, but on the e head. The surgicate and attempted to loo in the right brain area. dated 1/16/09 and dic	nt in the 1:20 a.m. record on 2, halted at the entire prior to re doing , on the in the tocol for 2:99) the that after re room, pplicable), g, and dure, the they are lly verify correct. re to be must be procedure e wrong al team from the cate the ttated by	 4) SICU staff education Universal Protocol polity procedure, emphasizing who transfer directly for surgical suite and need marking (if appropriate leaving SICU Responsible Party: SICU Manager and OR Date Completed: 01/2 5) Universal Protocol // developed and implem Observational audits a to ensure site marked to OR and Time Outs a properly with all staff ed process. Responsible Party: OR designee Date Completed: 01/2 6) Added redundant pri- ensure Time Out perfor- immediately prior to in- placing an orange sterif- the proposed site of th has "TIME OUT" printer- visual reminder to perfor- designee Date Completed: 01/3 	cy and g patients for SICU to d for site e) prior to Manager 29/09 Audit Tool ented. re conducted prior to entry re conducted engaged in Canagers or 22/09 focess to rmed icision by ile towel over e incision that d on it as a form time out.	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGE CON

State Head Construction Provide source of the construction is a provide a difference of the source of the source of the source of the source of the construction of the source of the sou	DEPARTM	ENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH		• •				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZP CODE GROSSMONT HOSPITAL STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZP CODE OW/D D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICENCIES (EXANGLE*CENCY MUST BS PROFILENCE) BY TALL RESULTION ON SCIENTIFYING MYOMANION) Ind PRETX TAS Continued From page 3 incised over the frontal lobe, and no hematoma was encountered. At this point the studies were re-reviewed and the side of the head was found to be the incorrect side	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION N		IDENTIFICATION NU		A. BUILDING		COMPLETED	
PRETIX TAG PRETIX REGULATORY OR LSCIENTFYING INFORMATION) PRETIX TAG PRETIX TAG PRETIX TAG PRETIX TAG PRETIX TAG PRETIX TAG CACHO CORRECTOR ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- TAG COMPLETE COMPLETE TAG And clipped of hair. The right side was prepared and draped in the usual sterile manner The dura was inclised over the frontal lobe, and no hematorna was encountered. At this point the studies were re-reviewed and the side of the head turned up and resting on the horseshoe headrest, the left side of the head was clipped of hair, prepared and draped in the usual sterile manner." On 1/2/009 LOO pm. RN 1 was interviewed. RN 1 stated that in the surgical suite on 1/16/00, Surgeon 1 prepared the head of Palient R by clipping the hair on the entire head them marking the right side of the skull with a U shaped line, and oriented the nead with the right side us. RN 1 stated that she continued to prepare the right side surgical site by cleaning the surgical area with cleaning agents using betadine sorch paint solution. RN 1 also provided a drawing representing the right side of the skull. RN 1 then stated that she read from the surgical consent three times stating tha surgical site. Despite reading aloud the surgical consent three different times before the start of the surgical procedure surgery was performed on the wong site. During an intervew on 1/29/09 at 8:30 a.m., Hospital Administrative Representative 1 stated that Patient R went directly from the intensive care unt to the surgical suite where Surgeon 1 marked the Pre-op Checklist revised data delineating Universal Protocol elements. Completed: 01/19/09	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1					
 and clipped of hair. The right side was prepared and draped in the usual sterile manner The dura was incised over the frontal lobe, and no hematoma was encountered. All this point the studies were re-reviewed and the side of the head was found to be the incorrect side The patient was repositioned with the left side of the head turned up and resting on the horseshoe headrest, the left side of the head turned up and resting on the horseshoe headrest, the left side of the head was clipped of hair, prepared and draped in the usual stelle manner." On 1/29/09 at 2:00 p.m. RN 1 was interviewed. RN 1 stated that in the surgical suite on 1/16/09, Surgeon 1 prepared the head of Patient R by clipping the hear on the entire head them marking the right side of the skull with a U shaped line, and oriented the head of prepare the right side of the skull with a U shaped line, and oriented the head of prepare the right side of the skull with a U shaped line, and oriented the head of prepared a drawing representing the head of Patient R and how the Surgeon 1 marked the right side of the skull. RN 1 then stated that she read from the surgical consent three times stating that surgery was to be on the left side of the head. The entire surgical site. Despite reading aloud the surgical sonsent three different times before the stant of the surgical procedure surgery was performed on the wrong site. During an interview on 1/29/09 at 8:30 a.m. Hospital Administrative Representative 1 stated that Patient R went directly from the intensive care unit to the surgical suite where Surgeon 1 marked the 	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L	MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	ACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-	
	Event ID:1	and clipped of hair. T draped in the usual incised over the front encountered. At the re-reviewed and the be the incorrect repositioned with the and resting on the h of the head was of draped in the usual ste On 1/29/09 at 2:00 p 1 stated that in the Surgeon 1 prepared clipping the hair on the right side of the oriented the head w stated that she conti surgical site by cle cleansing agents solution. RN 1 also p the head of Patient marked the right side that she read from t stating that surgery w head. The entire surgical t the Time Out proce the wrong surgical s surgical consent thr start of the surg performed on the wron During an intervie Hospital Administrativ Patient R went direc to the surgical suite wh	The right side was p sterile manner The ral lobe, and no here is point the st side of the head wa side The p left side of the head orseshoe headrest, clipped of hair, pre- erile manner." .m. RN 1 was inter e surgical suite the head of Pat the head of Pat the entire head the skull with a U shap with the right side inued to prepare the eaning the surgical using betadine so provided a drawing R and how the e of the skull. RN 1 he surgical consent vas to be on the left eam failed to record dure that the surg ite. Despite readin ee different times ical procedure so rig site. w on 1/29/09 at re Representative 1	he dura was matoma was udies were vas found to atient was ad turned up the left side repared and rviewed. RN on 1/16/09, atient R by hen marking bed line, and up. RN 1 he right side t area with scrub paint representing Surgeon 1 1 then stated three times t side of the gnize during eon marked ng aloud the before the urgery was 8:30 a.m., 1 stated that ve care unit	12:49:	delineating Universal I elements. Responsible Party: Of Date Completed: 04/ 8) Initiated peer revie primary surgeon. Responsible Party: Di Improvement Date Completed: 01/	Protocol R Managers 16/09 w process for rector, Quality	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AG 'Y

DEPARTM	ENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH			• !			
PROFESSION CONTRACTOR CONTRA		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		RVEY ED
		050026		A. BUILDING B. WING		04/0	3/2009
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·	STREET ADDRESS	, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE		
241.000.00403.004	ONT HOSPITAL		5555 GROSSMC	NT CENTER	DRIVE, LA MESA, CA 91942 S	AN DIEGO COUNTY	,
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	no de la companya de	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		' MUST BE PRECEEDED BY LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	10P	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S REFERENCED TO THE APPROP		COMPLETE DATE
1/10				11.50			
	Continued From page	2 4					
	incorrect right side	of Patient R's ski	ull. Family				
	Member 1 who was	present in the he	ospital room				
	prior to the surgery	on 1/16/09 was int	erviewed on				
	2/5/09 at 2:20 p.m.						
	Surgeon 1 came an						
	family members prio						
	that that no marking	-					
	Surgeon 1 during the p						
	The hospital's policy Universal Protocol	2 J.					
	Procedures (#46832.		1				
	The P&P provided t	A					
	will be performed "be	-					
	location where the						
	This aspect of the P&F						
	In addition to perform	ning surge <mark>ry</mark> on the	wrong side				
	of Patient R's head,	the following errors	were noted	10			
	in the intra-operative	medical record do	ocumentation				
-	for the surgical proced						
	1. The documentatio						1
	provided that RN						
	cleaning and prepara		-				
	with chlorahexadine interview with RN 1 i		During the				
	the documentation in						
	had incorrectly enter						
	incorrect cleaning s						
	alcohol. The pre-op		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
	betadine scrub paint	0					
	subsequent interview	done with RN 4 c	n 1/2/909 at				
2:20 p.m. corroborated that he had documented in			cumented in				
	the intra operative r	eport the wrong na	ame (RN 3)				-
	and the incorrect						
	made by RN 1 and		t RN 3 was				
	never in the operative	suite on 1/16/09.					
Event ID:\	NMOT11		4/7/2009	12:49:3	31 PM		I
	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESE		TURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

	NIA HEALTH AND HUMAN IENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH		1.1	• •	Ξ Ξ		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION N		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER IDENTIFICATION NUME 050026		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/03/2009	
		s		CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE DRIVE, LA MESA, CA 91942 SA PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH	IN DIEGO COUNTY	(X5) COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR Continued From pag 2. Entries into the the "PreOp Checkl arrived to the (walking) and was these entries were in in the hospital for surgical suite in a the hospital's emeil Patient R arriving via 3. The section of provided that one outcomes were to other than incision unchanged from admi This outcome was medical record. The Patient R's skull had the safety issue was r Then entire surgical correct surgical sid thereby exposing incision, and prolo general anesthesia.	e 5 intra operative record list" denoted that surgical service "a "Admit from: Home. incorrect as Patient R three days and arriv hospital bed. Docum rgency department re ambulance on 1/13/09. the Intra Operative C of the intra operative C of the intra operative ensure that Patient n or non-targeted it to discharge from the documented as ME e fact that the incorrect d the bone removed v	related to Patient R ambulatory" " Both of had been red to the entation in ecord had Care Plans tive safety R's "Skin, areas, is OR." ET in the ect side of erified that re that the n 1/16/09, d surgical ery under	TAG	REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR Medical Record Errors Operative Documenta Surgical Procedure 9) RNs 1 and 4 comp mandatory education counseling on importa accurate charting in r per SGH policies and addressing wrong RN Operative Record, wr documented and inco care documentation in Responsible Party: D Surgical Services and Date Completed: 01/ 10) Following RNs 1 a completion of educati counseling, next 10 c RN was audited for co following SGH chartin Responsible Party: O designee Date Completed: App	in Intra- ation for the leted and ance of nedical record specifically noted in ong skin prep mplete plan of nitiated. irector, OR Manager 19/09 and 4 on and ases for each orrectness and g policies. R Manager or	DATE
Contract Street Store	WM0T11		4/7/2009	12:49:3			
LABORATOR	RY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESEN	TATIVE'S SIGNAT	URE	TITLE	(X6) DATE